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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 169.87, subdivision 5, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 5. UTILITY VEHICLES. (a) Weight restrictions imposed by the com- 
missioner under subdivisions 1 and 2 do not apply to a two~ax1e or 
three—axle utility vehicle that does not exceedTweight of 20,000 pounds per single 
axle and 36,000 pounds gross vehicle weight for a two-axle vehicle or 48,000 pounds 
gross vehicle weight for a three-axle vehicle, if the vehicle is owned by: 

(1) a public utility as defined in section 216B.02; 

(2) a municipality or municipal utility that operates the vehicle for its municipal 
electric, gas, or water system; or 

(3) a cooperative electric association organized under chapter 308A. 

(b) The exemption in this subdivision applies only when the vehicle is performing 
service restoration or other work necessary to prevent an imminent loss of service. 

See. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 effective th_e ctfl following final enactment. 

Presented to the governor April 11, 2005 

Signed by the governor April 14, 2005, 11:00 a.m. 

CHAPTER 22—S.F.N0. 1254 
An act relating to veterans; designating the month of May each year as “Hire a Veteran 

Month” in Minnesota; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 10. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [10.565] HIRE A VETERAN MONTH. 
The month of May is designated “Hire a Veteran Month” in honor of the more 

than mnoaooo Fniééfsadiers who as of JarIua1'y 1, 2005, have—served in—th—e_United $3 Armed Forces, of whom o\F'1300,000 havegeen wourlded and o\ErT,0O0,000 
more have made the ummate safice by givingfiir lives for their_c:?>I_1rTy Whenever 
calledmn to deflid our national secfiity at horT or abregclmse men and women 
serving in th? United ST1tes Army, Navy, l\7fuines, Er Force, and Cggt (Ward have 
always r:sp—c;nded immediately and effectively, plagigg the na—tio_nal interests abfi 
their own. Each year, the governcmiall issue a proclamaticjf honoring this observance, 

local Errnmeft departments, agencies,_a_rid boards, as @ § private employers, t_o gig; _fai_r and appropriate consideration t_oEi?ing militaiy 
veterans. 

EFFECTIVE DATE. section effective the gla_y following final enactment. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeout-.
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Presented to the governor April 11, 2005 

Signed by the governor April 14, 2005, 10:55 a.m. 

CHAPTER 23--S.F.N0. 271 
An act relating to health; modifying access to certified death records; amending Minnesota 

Statutes 2004, section 144.225, subdivision 7. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 144.225, subdivision 7, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 7. CERTIFIED BIRTH OR DEATH RECORD. (a) The state or local 
registrar shall issue a certified birth or death record or a statement of no vital record 
found to an individual upon the individual’s proper completion of an attestation 
provided by the commissioner: 

(1) to a person who has a tangible interest in the requested vital record. A person 
who has a tangible interest is: 

(i) the subject of the vital record; 

(ii) a child of the subject; 

(iii) the spouse of the subject; 

(iv) a parent of the subject; 

(V) the grandparent or grandchild of the subject; @ th_e requested record a death record, a sibling o_f tlg subject; 
(vi-) the party responsible for filing the vital record; 

(vii) (viii) the legal custodian or guardian or conservator of the subject; 

a personal representative, by sworn affidavit of the fact that the certified 
copy is required for administration of the estate; 

(ix-) (_)g) a successor of the subject, as defined in section 524.1—201, if the subject 
is deceased, by sworn affidavit of the fact that the certified copy is required for 
administration of the estate; 

(-x—) if the requested record is a death record, a trustee of a trust by sworn 
affidavit of the fact that the certified copy is needed for the proper administration of 
the trust; 

(xi) (xii) a person or entity who demonstrates that a certified vital record is 
necessary for the determination or protection of a personal or property right, pursuant 
to rules adopted by the commissioner; or ‘ 
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